
i

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA

Membership: Councillor Smith K (Chairman)
Councillor Carter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors (EHDC) 
Glass and Noble

Councillors (HBC) 
Weeks, Branson, Crellin, Lowe and Scott 

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

4 March 2019

Contact Officer: Nicholas Rogers 02392 446233
Email:  nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  

3 Declarations of Interests  

4 Sabbatical Policy  

To note the report and approve the attached sabbatical policy.
 

1 - 10

5 Volunteer Leave Policy  

To note the report and approve the attached revised Volunteer Leave 

11 - 14

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee

Date: Tuesday 12 March 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX



ii

Policy. 
 

6 Remuneration Policy  

To note the report and approve the attached Remuneration Policy. 
 

15 - 26

7 Pay Policy Statement  

To recommend the Pay Policy Statement for each Council to each Full 
Council for approval.

27 - 46

8 Senior Pay Award 18/19  

Report to follow.
 

9 Trade Union Recognition Agreement  

 To note the content of the report and approve the attached agreements.  

47 - 58

10 Learning & Development Policy - ITEM WITHDRAWN  

ITEM WITHDRAWN 



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv



 

 

 
 
 
NON EXEMPT  
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Joint HR Committee 12th March 2019 
 
Sabbatical Policy 
Marthie Turner (HR Business Partner)  
  
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Governance and Organisational 
Development Cllr Nick Drew (EHDC) and Cabinet Lead for People and 
Communications Cllr Lulu Bowerman (HBC) 
 
Head of Service: Caroline Tickner (Head of Organisational Development) 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This report provides the Councils with a comprehensive Sabbatical 

Policy which has been drafted for use across East Hampshire District 
Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council (HBC) 

 
1.2 This Policy is intended to ensure EHDC and HBC has a Sabbatical 

Policy in place which allows staff to work flexibly to accommodate their 
life choices and ensure the Councils can retain and maximise talent to 
best effect. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Joint HR Committee is asked to note the content of the report and 

approve the attached Policy. 
 

3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1 The Councils want to ensure that the approaches to staff taking breaks 

in their careers are clear, consistent and well understood. Offering the 
opportunity for staff to take a sabbatical to pursue 
[...]
io: Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Nick Drew 
                 Cabinet Member:  Cllr Lulu Bowerman 
 
Head of Service: Caroline Tickner, Head of Organisational 
Development 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Joint Human Resources Committee (JHR) in 
order to meet a statutory requirement to publish a Pay Policy statement 
annually.  

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1. JHR is recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for each 

Council, for approval at Full Council. 
 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1. The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to 

be transparent and accountable for the way in which pay and awards are 
applied.  
 

3.2. The Act requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement 
annually to ensure pay information is available to members of the public 
for all levels of staff from chief officer level to the lowest paid employee. 
Whilst salary is a central feature of the statement, there is also a 
requirement for transparency on other types of remuneration such as 
fees, allowances, benefits in kind, termination payments etc. 

 



 

 
3.3. The current pay policy statements for each council have been reviewed 

to ensure their accuracy for publication for 2019/20.  
 

3.4. JHR are asked to note that there are no amendments needed to the 
current statements as pay and reward has remained unchanged from 
2018/19.  

 
4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

 
4.1. Nil 
 
5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 

5.1. The publication of pay policy statements is a statutory requirement under 
the Localism Act 2011. 

 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 

 
6.1.  N/A 
 
7.0 Resource Implications 
 
7.1. Financial Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.2. Human Resources Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.3. Information Governance Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.4. Other Resource I
[...]
aid to the Returning Officer for East Hampshire District 
Council in accordance with accepted national and regional scales and criteria. 
 
Electoral duty payments are paid to all roles employed within the Elections 
team at East Hampshire District Council. These are calculated in accordance 
with a formula approved annually by the Home Office and Electoral Claims 
Unit.  
 
Further details on allowances and payments are available on request. 
 
 
4.5 Performance related pay 
 
High levels of performance are expected of our employees. Performance and 
contribution during the course of the year is reviewed within the annual 
appraisal process.   
 
This process provides for the setting of targets on an annual basis and review 
of the employee’s achievement against those targets.  
 
Where a member of staff is employed within the salary and grading framework 
set out in 3.3, following assessment of the employee’s achievement against 
targets the reviewing manager will recommend a rating for each employee 
and this will be subject to consistency checks and once finalised will be taken 
into account in determining any salary progression on an incremental basis 
within the salary range or no progression. 



 

 
Achieved performance: This will normally result in the progression of one 
incremental step but will not take the salary above the salary range maximum. 
This rating is awarded to the majority of staff. If an employee is at top of the 
grade range there will be no further increase.    
 
Improvement required: There is normally no step progression for anyone who 
does not meet the satisfactory levels of performance.  
 
The staff recognition scheme offers a one off payment which may be awarded 
to staff as a reward for going above and beyond in their given role. A staff 
recognition panel awards payment.  
 
Any salary changes following assessment under the Appraisal process will 
normally be effective from 1 April each year. 
 
Performance related payments for t
[...]
.1) 
 
4.11 Apprenticeship Posts 
 
The Council employs apprentices through an approved Apprentice 
Framework.  Apprentices are appointed onto the grade appropriate for the 
post. 
 
5. Relationship between remuneration of “Chief Officers” and 
“employees who are not Chief Officers” 
 
The pay multiple based on the ratio between the highest paid employee and 
the mean average earnings across East Hampshire District Council is 1: 3.5  
 
The pay multiple based on the ratio between the highest paid employee and 
the lowest paid employee across East Hampshire District Council is 1: 6.9 
 
6. Review 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement for each subsequent financial year. East Hampshire District 
Council’s annual statement is normally scheduled for approval by Full Council 
in advance of 1 April each year, unless there are exceptional circumstances.    
 
If it should be necessary to amend this statement during this financial year, an 
appropriate resolution will be made by Full Council. 
 





 

 

NON-EXEMPT  
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Joint HR Committee 12th March, 2019 
 
Trades Union Facilities and Recognition Agreement 
Caroline Tickner 
Head of Organisational Development 

 

  
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Organisational Development  
Cllr Nick Drew (EHDC)  
Cabinet Lead for People and Communications Cllr Lulu Bowerman 
(HBC) 
 
Executive Director: Lydia Morrison 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This report provides the councils with comprehensive Facilities and 

Recognition Agreements which have been drafted for use across East 
Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council 
(HBC) 

 
1.2 These agreements are identical but are drafted as separate documents 

as Unison (the union) have independent braches at each council who 
work in cooperation with each other. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2
[...]
elate primarily to the 

councils’ obligations to trades union recognition and permitted time off 
(both paid and unpaid) for trades union activities and duties.  It is a 
requirement that employer and representatives’ obligations are 
documented to aid mutual understanding and to ensure consistency of 



 

 

approach.   
 
9.0 Risks 
 
9.1 As the Payroll service is provided by an outsourced provider, the 

councils must ensure through adequate audits that the deductions of 
union membership fees (under DOCAS) and any other financial 
matters or payments are conducted in a manner which is compliant 
with all statutory requirements and council policies. 
 

 
10 Consultation  
 
10.1 Consultation has been held with UNISON at both local and regional 

level and agreement reached.  It was noted by UNISON regional 
representatives that the councils were widening their facilities 
agreements in recognition of the widened (outsourced) workforce. 

 
11 Communication 
 
11.1 These agreements will be added to the suite of policies available on 

AskHR, now in use as part of the Capita delivery of HR services.  All 
staff and managers will be signposted to this via the usual 
communication channels. 

 
 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A – Trades Union Facilities and Recognition Agreements 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 4th March, 2019 
 
S151 Officer:  1st March, 2019 
 
Director: 4th March, 2019 
 
Portfolio Holder:  1st March, 2019 
 
 
Date:   4th March, 2019 
       
Contact Officer: Marthie Turner 
Job Title:   HR Business Partner 
Telephone:  02392 446325 
E-Mail:  Marthie.turner@easthants.gov.uk 





 

 1 

 

 
Agreed:  

Revision 
due: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CONTENTS 
 

1. PURPOSE.......................................................................................................... 1 

2. PRINCIPLES ...................................................................................................... 1 

3. SCOPE ...

Minutes of the meeting


1
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 March 2019

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 12 March 2019

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors 

East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Carter (Vice-Chairman) and Glass 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Branson, Crellin, Lowe and Scott

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Weeks. 

14 MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Extraordinary Joint Human Resources 
Committee held on 13 September 2018 and the Extraordinary Joint Human 
Resources Committee held on 6 December 2018 be approved as a correct 
record. 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16 SABBATICAL POLICY 

The Committee considered the report which gave an overview of the Sabbatical 
Policy. The Head of Organisational Development was invited to introduce the 
report and answer any questions from members.

The Policy aimed to provide staff with a clear and flexible framework for 
sabbatical leave, that could accommodate their career choices and enable the 
Councils to retain and maximise talent to the best effect.

During the discussion, the Committee was advised that any applications for 
sabbatical leave would be robustly managed by Strategic HR colleagues to 
ensure business need is met. 

RESOLVED that the Sabbatical Policy be approved. 

17 VOLUNTEER LEAVE POLICY 

The Committee considered the report which detailed the revisions made to the 
Volunteer Leave Policy. The Head of Organisational Development was invited 
to introduce the report and answer any questions from members. 



2
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 March 2019

The Policy aimed to highlight the opportunities available to staff to volunteer for 
community needs, which had previously had a low take-up. The revisions 
removed the need for the volunteering opportunity to be located within the 
geographical areas of the Councils.

During the course of the debate, the Committee requested that the numbers of 
staff undertaking volunteering roles be reported back to monitor the success of 
the policy. 

Furthermore, members requested that officers liaise with the Community 
Teams to see if there were any potential volunteering opportunities that could 
be linked to community projects. Officers would also investigate holding a 
volunteer event at Havant, similar to the successful event held in East 
Hampshire.

RESOLVED that the revised Volunteer Leave Policy be approved. 

18 REMUNERATION POLICY 

The Committee considered the report which detailed the content of the 
Remuneration Policy. The Head of Organisational Development was invited to 
introduce the report and answer any questions from members.

The Policy sought to consolidate existing policies and practices into one 
document that would be easily accessible to staff across both Councils and the 
external provider of HR services.

During the discussion, the Committee were assured that performance 
management measures were in place and staff received regular appraisals.

The Committee were also advised that the market rate supplement was 
regularly reviewed to ensure it remained current and of best value to the 
Councils.

RESOLVED that the Remuneration Policy be approved.  

19 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee considered the report which set out the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2019/20 for both Councils. The Head of Organisational Development was 
invited to introduce the report and answer any questions from members.

The Statements fulfilled a legislative requirement as per the Localism Act 2011 
for each Council to provide staff pay information in a transparent manner 
annually and for this to be open to members of the public to view.

The Committee were informed that there were no amendments to the current 
Statements at either Council. 

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statements for 2019/20 for East Hampshire 
District Council and Havant Borough Council be recommended for approval by 
the Council of the authority to which they relate. 



3

Joint Human Resources Committee (12.3.19)

20 SENIOR PAY AWARD 18/19 

The Committee considered the report which set out the Senior Pay Award for 
2018/19 for both Councils. The Head of Organisational Development was 
invited to introduce the report and answer any questions from members.

The report detailed that the Senior Pay Award was in line with the 2% increase 
received by staff below Chief Officer level, and that the uplift to the midpoint of 
pay band for Heads of Service brought this in line with market rates.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes;

a) A 2% pay award for 2018/19 applied as from 1 April 2018; and

b) An uplift to midpoint of pay band from 1 October 2018 for Heads of 
Service who fall below this level based on market rate pay and 
performance in role. 

21 TRADE UNION RECOGNITION AGREEMENT 

The Committee considered the report which set out the Facilities and 
Recognition Agreements for use at each Council. The Head of Organisational 
Development was invited to introduce the report and answer any questions 
from members.

The Agreement aimed to provide a clear and consistent position on the 
Council’s approach to trade union activity.

The Committee were pleased to note the positive relationship between the 
Councils and both branches of Unison, and were assured that Unison were 
content with the proposed Agreements.

RESOLVED that the Trade Union Facilities and Recognition Agreements be 
approved. 

22 LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT POLICY - ITEM WITHDRAWN 

This item was withdrawn.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.53 pm

……………………………….

Chairman


